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	Funding Council
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	National Academy
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	Major Research Charities
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	Universities
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	Industry 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	SMEs
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	Individual researcher from a university
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	Individual researcher from industry

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Other (please describe): 


Question1: What should the UK’s high-level objectives be for FP8?

FP8 should be a major enabler of innovation leading to sustainable business growth.
Question 2: How can FP8 help deliver economic growth throughout the life of the programme and beyond?


It is important to encourage follow-up activities (dissemination and exploitation of results etc.) either through innovation agencies in the Member States or through appropriate participants in projects.

In addition the availability of options to provide access to venture or seed funding, in addition to public grant funding, is important to facilitate the transition into business exploitation. 


Question 3: How should FP8 support the wider European context including Europe 2020 and the European Research Area?

A consequence of the high level objectives of FP8 should be that continuous innovation is imperative if European industry is to develop sustainable business.  This in turn should support the achievement of targets related to the major societal challenges.  A set of criteria should be developed to reflect these requirements against which any FP8 funded project should be judged; applicable for both fundamental research and collaborative R&D projects.  
Question 4: The study Impact of the EU RTD Framework Programme on the UK has indicated a number of broad benefits to the UK of the programme. Are these benefits identified appropriately and there other impacts that should be considered in addition? 

Yes, although the benefits could be greater if more companies (as opposed to academics) understood the potential benefits to their business and used the Framework Programme strategically in support of their R&D portfolio.
Question 5: How can FP8 make a positive contribution to the UK economy – and the low-carbon economy in particular?

The future for the UK chemistry-using sectors depends on continuous innovation to develop differentiated and sustainable products and processes.  FP8 has the potential to encourage this and thereby facilitate the creation of new business opportunities which will also impact on one or more of society's major challenges.  A low-carbon economy, enabled by more sustainable product design and the use of renewable feedstocks, is perhaps one of the most obvious challenges.
Question 6: How can FP8 support innovation in the UK?

This is linked strongly to the previous question.  The innovation agencies in the UK should work together to ensure that industry understands the benefits of FP8 - and how to access it and use it in the most effective ways.
Question 7: What are your views on the split of the FP7 budget between these specific programmes? Should this change in FP8? 
This is an appropriate split and should not change substantially.
Question 8: Which areas of Framework Programme funding provide the most EU added-value (see paragraph 6)? And which the least?
The Co-operation programme is the highest value as in many cases it results directly in new business oportunities and innovation.  Whilst important, the People programme is perhaps the least value added; there is substantial people movement with or without this funding and the additional benefit gained from its existence should be quantified.
Question 9: Can efficiencies be found in the Framework Programme because of overlaps between different areas of funding?
Possibly.  But innovation is requiring ever more interdisciplinarity and so it is unlikely that overlap between funding programmes and themes could be eradicated.  The move towards challenge-driven themes and projects will perhaps help to avoid duplication but this is something that will require ongoing attention and co-ordination.
Question 10: What are the arguments for and against FP8 moving towards funding research and development which addresses grand challenges?
There is a strong argument in favour of this type of R&D as it should pull together a number of necessary disciplines and capabilities to address global and societal challenges.  The arguments against could better be described as things to watch in order that the R&D project activity is adding value.  These are:

1)  Have the most important challenges been identified and defined correctly?

2)  Is the R&D likely to lead to the development of sustainable and profitable business opportunities (if not the outcome will not be effective in addressing the grand challenge)?

3)  It is important not to underestimate the need to develop basic enabling science and technology (basic chemistry, measurement , mathematical modelling etc.).  These can be included in challenge driven projects but are often overlooked, and without these some of the more ambitious projects may not achieve their full potential.  

Question11: Which grand challenges (see above) are best tackled on an EU-wide rather than a national level? Within these areas which particular aspects would benefit from an interdisciplinary focus?

Those challenges with a general environmental or societal impact and which are furthest back from imminent commercialisation.  Environment is the most obvious area but many of the other grand challenges have potential for pre-competitive project activity on an EU-wide level.
Question 12: How should FP8 engage with countries outside the EU or associated to the Framework Programme in addressing global challenges?

This could be done in areas as described in the response to Question 11.  There are many topics where global collaboration will be important in the future if technology is to tackle some of our global challenges - for example the supply of adequate quantities and forms of biomass to satisfy our future needs for food, fuel and materials.
Question 13: Should FP8 still provide some thematic focus e.g. in areas such as space and transport?  Should any of the current themes be re-visited over the course of FP8 – and if so, how?
     
Question 14: What should be the role of key enabling technologies e.g. ICT and nanotechnology in FP8?

It is important to ensure that the key enabling technologies are developed in order that they are able to support other more targeted innovation projects.  It is necessary to go down to a more basic level, disciplines as well as "eabling technologies"; for example physical chemistry is essential to support more sustainable product and process development, new measurement techniques are needed to support nanotechnology developments etc. 
Question 15: Services form a crucial part of the UK economy. Should research into services be addressed specifically in the Framework Programme, and if so, how?

     
Question 16: What are your views on how the Framework Programme allocation for collaborative research should be apportioned between themes; enabling technologies and underpinning areas of research e.g. social sciences and humanities?

This needs further analysis to quantify the need. Intuitively the majority of the funding should be allocated to collaborative R&D with a clear market opportunity on the horizon.  The enabling and underpinning technology and science might attract perhaps 25% of this. 
Question 17: To what extent should ERC funding focus on supporting frontier research? Are there other areas in which ERC could add value? 

The ERC should focus on frontier research in Technology Readiness Levels 1-3.  It should not involve itself in more applied R&D but should be conscious of where co-operation spend is focused in order to provide direction and prioritisation for its own programmes.
Question 18: Should ERC’s current emphasis on funding a single investigator continue into FP8?  
More flexibility would be beneficial with every case treated on its merits.
Question 19: Are there any options that could better link ERC activities with private sector interests?

     
Question 20: What priority should researcher mobility and skills development have in FP8? What is the best way to address this? 

     
Question 21: The capacities specific programme currently covers several policy initiatives relating to capacity-building. Which of these are of most value? Are there other areas which would merit funding?
These initiatives are all valuable but each case needs to be judged on its merits and an estimate of the value delivered from funding a particular capacities project.
Question 22: What should the relative priority be for the Joint Research Centre under FP8? On which activities should it focus?
This should not automatically be a top priority but could be valuable if focused on topics which underpin the development of sustainable business which can in turn help to address one or more societal issues.
Question 23: Please comment on the COST framework and its links with the Framework Programme
This is potentially a useful framework for addressing the co-ordination of national and European programmes.  In principle it could help to avoid substantial duplication and overlap of programmes.
Question 24: Should FP8 directly support activities aimed at integrating the three sides of the knowledge triangle e.g. KICs?

There is no reason why this should not happen but there needs to be clarity about what DG Research is supporting on "innovation" compared with the CIP from DG Enterprise.  If this is co-ordinated then the EIT and KICs have a useful role to play.  However there is potential for overlap and apparent duplication if this is not managed well.
Question 25: Which instruments (e.g. JTIs, article 185 initiatives) should be retained for FP8? Are any new instruments required?
JTIs and the article 185 initiatives all have a useful role and should be retained.  There are probably more than enough instruments and introducing more should be done with caution, otherwise confusion could result.
Question 26: Please comment on the Risk Sharing Finance Facility. Should a scheme of this kind be included within FP8?

Yes.
Question 27: What should the balance be between funding large-scale programmes e.g. the article 185 programmes above and smaller projects individually administered by the Commission?

     
Question 28: What should be the role of public-private partnerships in FP8?

These should be selected in order to focus on technology which aims to address major societal issues.
Question 29: What lessons from evaluations of previous framework programmes can help with the development of FP8?
The reduction in procedural complexity in FP7 (compared to FP6) has been a positive move and should be continued into FP8.  However the involvement in the programme by UK industry has been disappointing.  There are a number of reasons for this, including:

-  continuing perception by industry that the process is excessively bureaucratic

-  inadequate understanding of where collaborative research can fit strategically into a company's overall R&D portfolio

-  a reluctance to be involved in a collaborative project as the manager or co-ordinator.

Therefore more effort (both procedural and communication) could be directed towards addressing these issues.

Question 30: What steps could be taken to ensure that knowledge gained from FP8 is disseminated and exploited – and remains easily accessible over time?
A  database of publicly available information on all FP projects, organised and searchable by topics and keywords, and accessible through the internet is a basic requirement.  The innovation agencies and national contact points in the Member States should ensure that this system is well publicised and support companies in using it. 
Question 31: Would any proactive effort to alter the current balance of funding between universities, research organisations and businesses be appropriate or effective? If so, what might be involved?

The main effort should be on encouraging more business involvement.
Question 32: What could be done at EU level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
Following on from the response to Question 29, it could be worth organising a concerted communication through the relevant agencies in the Member States (National Contact Points, Enterprise Europe Network, KTNs and their equivalents etc.) to explain to companies the benefits of involvement in FP programmes, with real case studies and an explanation of what help is available to them in assembling a project proposal.  It may also be worthwhile compiling a directory of organisations with capability and experience in project management; there is often a reluctance within project consortia for any partner take on the project management responsibility and therefore a frequent need to identify an additional partner that can take on this role.  The European Technology Platforms (eg SusChem) could also provide a valuable conduit for communication through their networks.
Question 33:  What could the Commission do to reduce bureaucracy of FP8 over and above the current simplification proposals (including changes to the Financial Regulations and Implementing Rules)? 

Progress under FP7 has been good.  All the proposals for further simplification are sensible and should be pursued, particularly the harmonisation of processes between the different DGs (especially between DG Research and DG Enterprise).
Question 34: Is there a role for a two-stage applications process analogous to that used by the Technology Strategy Board
?

Yes.
Question 35:  Should the programme move away from a cost/input-based funding model to one based more on results/outcomes/performance?

To some degree, although it is important to consider both aspects.
Question 36: Should the rules on intellectual property in FP7 be changed for FP8? 

No.
Question 37: Is the proportion of overheads funded by FP7 appropriate? Should this be adapted in FP8 to create more consistency with other sources of funding?

The FP7 models are appropriate.  Further modification would probably not be helpful or worthwhile.
Question 38: Within the current UK public expenditure constraints
, could the UK do more on a cost-neutral basis to encourage participation in FP generally? 

See response to Questions 32 and 40.
Question 39: How effective are the current UK support services? 

They are effective but there is scope for better co-ordination between them.
Question 40: What could be done at UK level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
See the response to Question 32 which also applies to the relevant agencies based in the UK.
Question 41: Are there any lessons from other countries that could help raise UK participation?

It may be worth analysing the reasons why Germany and France (for example) are more successful than the UK in achieving industry uptake.  It appears that the major companies in those countries have, from the outset of the FP programme, embraced it as a key component of their R&D strategies.  This has pulled through a large number of smaller companies within their supply chains or as technology suppliers  This has never happened in the UK, perhaps because of our apparent arms-length attitude to Europe, hence the need for better communication and promotion of the benefits now.
Question 42: Please add additional comments here in relation to UK interests in the Framework Programme.
    
Do you have any other comments that might aid the consultation process as a whole?
No further comments.
Please use this space for any general comments that you may have, comments on the layout of this consultation would also be welcomed.

Thank you for your views on this consultation. 
Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses unless you tick the box below. 
Please acknowledge this reply  FORMCHECKBOX 

At BIS we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be okay if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes    

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No


































































































































� FP7 participants can in principle be based anywhere. There are different categories of country which may have varying eligibility for different specific and work programmes: the EU-27; associated countries– with science and technology cooperation agreements that involve contributing to the framework programme budget; EU accession candidate countries; and third countries whose participation is justified in terms of the enhanced contribution to the objectives of FP7.





� For details of Technology Strategy Board processes see � HYPERLINK "http://www.innovateuk.org" ��www.innovateuk.org� 


� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm" ��http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm� 





